STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2000 No. 392

PENSIONS

Superannuation (Northern Ireland Assembly Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 2000

Made--13th December 2000Coming into operation24th January 2001

The Department of Finance and Personnel in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 3(4) and (7) of the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972(1) and now vested in it(2) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Superannuation (Northern Ireland Assembly Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 2000 and shall come into operation on 24th January 2001.

2. There shall be added to the employments listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 with effect from 2nd December 1999 employment by the Northern Ireland Assembly Commission(**3**).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Finance and Personnel on 13th December 2000.

L.S.

Dorothy Angus A senior officer of the Department of Finance and Personnel

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1972/1073 (N.I. 10)

⁽²⁾ By S.R. 1976 No. 281Art. 3 and Sch. 1 and S.I. 1982/338 (N.I. 6) Article 4

⁽³⁾ The Northern Ireland Assembly Commission was set up under Section 40 of and Schedule 5 to the Northern Ireland Act 1998 (c. 47)

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order adds employment by the Northern Ireland Assembly Commission to the employments listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 ("the 1972 Order") for which the Department of Finance and Personnel may make pension schemes. It is retrospective by virtue of Article 3(7) of the 1972 Order.